
IN THE RESIDENT MAGISTRATE'S COURT 

ATNA.DI 

CRIMINA.L JURISDICTION 

BETWEEN 

BEFORE 

Date of Sentence 

STATE 

AND 

Traffic Case No: 365 of 2018 

SHINTA:RO TSUCIDA 

NILMINI FERDINANDEZ 

RESIDENT lVlAGISTRA TE 

28th day of Febru3ry, 2022 

IP Chand for the Prosecution 

Accused present 

Mr. J. Sharnla for Accused 

J·UDGMENT 

1. The accused in this case, SHINTARO TSUCIDA has been charged for 

the offence of Driving l\tlotor Vehicle whilst there was present in the 

blood a concentration of alcohol in excess of the prescribed lilnit 

contrary to Section 1 03( 1 )(a)(2) and 114 of Land Transpoli A.ct 35 of 1998. 

2. Particulars of the offence states that: 

, .. y .........• ",.. ..... 

Sltintaro Tsucida on the JPI day of August, 2018 tit Nadi ill the Western 
Division drove a nlotor vehicle registration l1ufnber .L4 803 on ~Vailoaloa 
Road whilst there was present in 100 mil/ilitres of his blood a 
concentration of 94.6 Inilligrams of alcohol which was in excess of the 

prescribed lilflit. 
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3. BACK GROUND 

3.1 The accused in this case has first appeared in court on the 29lh Noven1her 

2018 vvhen the charge has been read out to hin1 and the accused has 

pleaded not gUilty to the charge against him. 

3.2 The offence in this case has occurred together vvith the otlence in the 

rvliscellaneous TratTic case no. 23/18 and therefore, on the 15th I'vlay 

2020 the parties have agreed to take up the trials in both the cases 

together. 

3.3 Accordingly, the evidence for both the cases vvere recorded at the trial 

in this case (Traffic case no. 365118) and the san1e evidence w'ere 

adopted in the ~1isceUaneous Traffic case no. 23/18 too. 

3.4 Trial cOlnn1enced on the 15th May 2020 and the prosecution has called 

the following witnesses to give evidence. 

PVVI 4903 Anish 

PW'2 PC3802 Shan~efKhan 

PW3 A IP 3844 Sanjeev 

3.5 After the prosecution closed its case~ the counsel f(.)r the accused has 

inf<:ynned court that the accused opt not to call any \vitnesses and closed 

their case. 

3.6 Upon the grant of21 days by court, the counsel for the accused has tiled 

their closing Sublnissions in writing. Ho\vever~ the Prosecution has 

infonned court that they would rely only upon the evidence in the 

hearing and would not 111ake any sublnissions. 

4. THE LA\V 

4.1 The accused in this case has been charged f()r the offence of Driving 

Motor Vehicle whilst there was present in the blood a concentration 

of alcohol in excess of the prescribed limit contrary to Section 

103(1 )(a)(2) and 114 of Land l'ransport Act 35 of 1998. 
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4.2 Section l03(1)(a) of the Land Transport Act provides that; 

103. - (/) A person who ... 

(a) drives or attempts to drive a Inotor vehicle or is il1 charge of a 

motor vehicle while Inore than the prescribed concentration oj 

alcohol is present in his blood cOlnmits an offence. 

4.3 According to Sec.l14 of Land Transport Act, the maxinlum penalty for 

the first offence under Section 103(1) (a) is a tIne of $2000 or 2 years 

in1prisonlnent and the n1andatory disqualifIcation of Driving Licence for 

from 3 months to 2 years, 

4.4 Elements that need to be proven by the prosecution regarding a charge 

under Section 103(1)( a) are; 

u.) The accused has driven or has attenlpted to drive a 111otor vehicle. 

b.) More than the prescribed concentration of alcohol has been present 

in his blood at that tinle 

4.5 Section 570fthe Crimes Act states that; 

1. The prosecution bears a legal burden of proving every 

element of an offence relevant to the guilt of the person 

charged. 

2. The prosecution also bears a legal burden of di.\proving 

allY matter in relation to which the defendant has 

discharged an evidential burden oj'proof il1'lpOsed on the 

defendant 

4.6 Section S8( 1) states that "A legal burden ofproofon the prosecution 

n1ust be discharged beyond reasonable doubt", 

3 



5 Prosecution 's Evidence 

5.1 P\Vl PC 4903 Anish, is the police of11cer who has arrested the accused 

in this case atter testing him on the roadside breathalyser device called 

A1cotest 5820. 

5.2 According to his evidence at the trial, he was a member in the police 

teatn that were assigned to do random breath tests along VvT ailoaloa Road 

on the 31 st day of August 2018. 

5.3 He has resumed duty on that day at 7pm and around } Ipm has started~ 

with SOlne other police officers, to randomly check vehicles that 

travelled on Vv' ailoaloa Road. 

5.4 He has explained at cross exanlination hovv the police teatll has placed 

the 'J'raffic Signs at the place where they were conducting the Random 

breath tests and hO\\1 their t\vo vehicles. one Highway police patrol car 

and one Booze bus, have been parked by the side of the road at that tin1e, 

Accordingly, there have been t\·vo signs of ':;SLOW DOWN'" and t\VO 

signs of "R(\NDOl'vf BREATII TEST AHEi-\D'" The sign boards have 

been placed on both sides of the road with the board with ··SLO\V 

DO\VN" sign placed first and the '"Rl\.ND()M BREATlf TEST 

AIIEA.D' sign p laced about 10 steps after that. 

5.5 \Vhen this witness has given the signal to stop the vehicle with 

Registration nltn1ber JI 803, it has failed to stop at their check point and 

thereafter. this witness together with Cpl Sanjecv has follovved the said 

vehicle in the High\vay Patrol car which is equipped with lIighway lights 

and siren and has Inanaged to stop it at a distance avvay frOlTI the check 

point. l\t this point the learned defence counsel has shovvn the \vitncss a 

print of the google nlap of the scene of the offence on vvhich the witness 

has been directed to mark as . i\ ~ the place \\i'here the check point was 

and as 'B~ the place \vhere the police have managed to stop the vehicle. 
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The sanle was tendered to court as evidence bv the defence marked as 
./ 

Dc. Ex.I. 

5.6 After stopping the vehicle this witness has approached its driver and has 

delnanded his Driving Licence and 'while having a quick conversation 

'\-vith hinl, he has sil1elt liquor from the breath of the driver, wherefore 

the vvitness has proceeded to test the driver on A1cotest 5820 Inachine. 

5.7 Whilst the prescribed limit of alcohol per 100m! of breath is 35 

micrograms, the result of the test on the driver has been 40 micrograms 

of alcohol per 100nli of breath. 

5 .. 8 The witness stated to court that he has arrested the driver since the 

alcohol level in his blood has been above the prescribed limit~ and 

thereafter he has handed him over to cpt 3844 Sanjeev to be tested on 

the Dragger 7110 breathulyser machine that "vas fixed in the Booze bus. 

5.9 The witness has identified the accused in court as the driver of the 

vehicle \\'ho he has arrested that night. 

5.10 This "vitness has been cross examined at length on tnany topics such as 

the Dragger 7110 machine, the place where the booze bus is parked and 

vvhether it gets very hot inside the booze bus during the daytilne~ etc. 

However, this 'witness has not spoken 111uch in his exan1ination in chief 

about the Dragger 7110 or the booze bus other than n1entioning that after 

being tested by him on the roadside testing device, the accused has been 

handed over to another officer to be tested on the Dragger 7110 machine 

and the witness does not seem to have n1uch knovvledge on the said 

machine. 

6.1 The next witness PW2 PC 3802 ShareefKhan is the police officer \vho 

has recorded the statelnent of the applicant at the Caution Intcrvie\v. 

6.2 He has intervie\ved the accused in this case~ who he hasidentitled in 

court, in the l110ming of the 15t of September 2018. He has tendered to 
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court the Statenlent of the accused at the Caution Interview he has 

recorded marked as Pr.Ex.l. Upon perusal of the case record it is evident 

that the accused has not challenged the said record of the caution 

intervieyv, vvherein he has adn1itted consun1ptiol1 of alcohol. 

9.1 P\V3 AlP 3844 Sanjeev is the police oHicer that has tested the accused 

on the Dragger 7110 111achine. 

9.2 According to him he has been authorized bv the COlnmissioner of Police 
~ -

to conduct Radar Operations, Traffic bookings and breathalyzer 

operations in the area and on the 31 st of August 2018 he has opted to 

conduct rand01n breathalyzer tests along Wailoaloa road, Nadi. 

9.3 At about 2300hrs the police team that consisted of him, PC Anish, Cpl 

Rajesh and Sgt Rohit has set up their operations check point on 

Wailoaloa road and has resumed conducting randon1 breathalyzer tests. 

9.4 \\lhile conducting the breathalyser operations at their check point the 

witness has signalled to stop the vehicle with registration nUlnber .lAS03 

and when the said vehicle has failed to stop at the check point, the witness 

with PC Anish has followed the said vehicle and has managed to stop it 

few ll1cters awayfron1 the check point. 

9.5 r\fter PC Anish has tested the driver on the roadside test device narnely' 

the Alcotcst 5820 and because his test has given a result above the 

prescribed Ihnit~ he has been arrested by PC Anish and has been handed 

over to this vvitness to be fluther tested on ; Dragger 7110' . 

9.6 This 'witness has stated that he is the operator "vho is authorized by the 

COlnnlissioner of Police to operate the • Dragger' t11achine and has 

explained to court how he has conducted the said test. 

9.7 A.ccording to him, the accused has cooperated well with the police during 

the test and in fact, has even admitted drinking couple of beers at the 

Traveller's Ba111boo Club. 
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9. 8He has tendered to court as evidence the printed result of the Dragger 

rvfachine marked as Pr.Ex.4 according to which the result has been 43 

micrograms of alcohol in 100ml of breath. 

9,9 It is noted that when this witness vvas questioned at cross examination 

~lbout where the Dragger Inachine was kept and how it was 111aintaineci, 

he has stated, amongst luany other things~ that the Dragger 7110 Iuachine 

has a svvitch that can be turned on and off as vvell as apovver plug, so that 

it can be installed anywhere and be used and that this machine is kept in 

the vehicle 'with the air conditioner on and that they remove it when the 

vehicle is not operational. 

9.10 \Vhen he was further questioned at length about service and calibration 

of this machine, he has stated that this Inachine is calibrated every year 

by the expe,rts, that it does not need any other servicing by the operators 

and that the police do not use any equipment that are not calibrated. He 

also infom1ed court that the Certificate issued by the experts after 

calibrating the device is safely'kept in their records office because it is a 

very important document which could be produced if required by court. 

10 Evaluation of evidence 

10.1 It is an acc,epted fact that the applicant in this case has driven his n10to1' 

vehicle with the registration nutnbcr JA 803 onWailoaloa Road on the 

night of 31 st J-\ugust 20l8. It is also accepted that the accused has 

consumed few glasses of beer. The accused has only disputed the fact 

that there had been a concentration of n10re than the prescribed 

concentration of alcohol in his blood at the time he has been driving his 

vehicle. 

10.2 Whilst P\Vl stated that A1cotest 5820 machine on vvhich he has tested 

the accused has given a result of 40 microgrmns of alcohol per lOOmi of 

breath of the accused, PW3 has stated that the result given by Dragger 
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711 () after testing the accused was 43 nlicrogranls of alcohol per 100n11 

of breath. 

10.3 According to Regulation 3 of the Land Transpol1 (Breath 'rest and 

Analysis) Regulations 2000, for the purpose of section l03(1)(a), the 

prescribed concentration of alcohol is 80 nlilligrams of alcohol in 100 

mil1ilitres of blood. 

10.4 Regulation 3 of the Land Transport (Breath Tests and Analyses) 

Regulations 2000 (Legal Notice No. 63 of 2000), further provides that the 

reading on a breath analyzing instrunlent in Inicrogranls of alcohol per 100 

ll1illiliters of breath needs to be InuItiplied by 2.2 in order to arrive at the 

number of milligrams of alcohol in 100 milliliters of blood. 

10.5 Accordingly, in order to convert the reading on Dragger 7110 into blood 

alcohol level, the reading of 43 micrograms need to be multiplied by 2.2 

and the result \vould be 94,6 mg (43 x 2. 2 )of alcohol in lOOml of the 

accused~s blood, \vhich vvould be above the prescribed lin1it of 80mg in 

lOOml of blood. 

1.0.6 According to the available evidence and the above calculation, it is 

proved that at the titne the accused has been driving his vehicle on 

\Vailoaloa road a concentration of more than 80n1g of alcohol has been 

present in 100n11 of his blood. 

1.0.7 Accordingly~ this court is satisfied that the prosecution has been 

successfhl in proving beyond reasonable doubt all the essential elCll1ents 

of the charge against the applicant in this case. 

10.8 Although the learned counsel for the applicant has cross eXalnined the 

three 'witnesses for the prosecution at length on different lines in order to 

challenge the evidence of the prosecution, their evidence on the essential 

elelnents of the charge have ren1ained unchallenged. 
¥ ~ 

10.9 On the other hand, the accused has opted to remain silent and has not 

called any witnesses to give evidence on his behalf. It is prudent to 

understand that making luere suggestions to the prosecution's witnesses 

at cross examination, \vithout placing acceptable evidence before court 
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that 'would sufficiently challenge the strong evidence against the accused, 

would not create a reasonable doubt. 

11 Conclusion 

11.1 Therefore, this court is satisfied that the prosecution has Inanaged to 

prove beyond reasonable doubt that the accused has cOlnn1itted the 

offence of Driving Motor Vehicle whilst there vvas present in the 

blood a concentration of alcohol in excess of the prescribed limit 

contrary to Section l03(1)(a)(2) and 114 of Land Transport }\ct 35 of 

1998. 

11.2 Accordingly, I find the accused guilty for the offence of Driving IVlotor 

Vehicle \vhilst there was present in the blood a concentration of 

alcohol in excess of the prescribed limit and convict the applicant for 

the same. 

12 28 days to appeaL 

Dl\.TED at Nadi on 28th day of February 2022. 

NHmini Ferdinandez 

RESIDENTMAGISTRA TE 
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